
Inner South Community Committee
Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, Middleton Park 

Meeting to be held in Middleton Leisure Centre, Ring Road, LS10 4AX on 
Wednesday, 25th March 2015 at 7:00 pm.

The Community Committee’s Workshop on ‘Mental Health is Everyone’s 
Business ’ will start at 5.30pm.  The session which is expected to last one and 

a half hours and will link into the work being undertaken by the Public Health 
and Adult Social Care

The Workshop will be followed by The Inner South Community Committee 
meeting at 7.00pm.

Councillors: 
D Congreve Beeston and Holbeck;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;
A Ogilvie Beeston and Holbeck;
P Davey City and Hunslet;
M Iqbal City and Hunslet;
E Nash City and Hunslet;

J Blake Middleton Park;
K Groves Middleton Park;
P Truswell Middleton Park;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Phil Garnett  0113 395 1632
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 24 74355 
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens
City & Hunslet - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

COMMUNITY COMMITTEE WORKSHOP - 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING WORKSHOP

The Community Committee Workshop will 
commence at 5:30pm and will be followed by the 
Inner South Community Committee meeting at 
7:00pm.

1 - 2

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance 
withProcedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules (in the event of an 
Appeal the press and public will be excluded). (*In 
accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
themeeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-



D

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES - 11TH FEBRUARY 2015

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11th February 2015.

3 - 6

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  WELLBEING REPORT MARCH 2015

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South and East Area Leader.

7 - 20

9  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
SUMMARY OF KEY WORK REPORT

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
South East Area Leader.

21 - 
26

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

10 DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2015/2016

To receive a report of the City Solicitor which 
requests Members to give consideration to 
agreeing the proposed Community Committee 
meeting schedule for the 2015/2016 municipal 
year, whilst also considering whether any revisions 
to the current meeting and venue arrangements 
should be explored.

27 - 
30

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those points must be 
complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries: 0113 222 4444

Inner South Community 
Committee
South East Area Support Team
190 Dewsbury Road
Leeds
LS11 6PF

Contact: Tajinder Virdee
Tel: 0113 247 5536
Southeast.ast@leeds.gov.uk

10th March 2015

De
[...]
Committee Chair)
On behalf of:

Beeston Holbeck City and Hunslet Middleton Park
Cllr David Congreve Cllr Patrick Davey Cllr Judith Blake
Cllr Adam Ogilvie Cllr Mohammed Iqbal Cllr  Kim Groves
Cllr Angela Gabriel Cllr Elizabeth Nash Cllr  Paul Truswell

Page 2

mailto:southeast.ast@leeds.gov.uk


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 25th March, 2015

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, P Davey, K Groves, 
E Nash, A Ogilvie and P Truswell

19 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

20 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

21 LATE ITEMS 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration.

22 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’ 

No declarations were made.

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Iqbal and Congrieve.

24 MINUTES - 26th November 2014 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2014 were 
approved as a correct record.

25 OPEN FORUM 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee. 

The following issues were raised:

 Vehicles parking on double yellow lines and on the path at a garage on 
Dewsbury Road which is both dangerous and stops people accessing 
the path; and

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 25th March, 2015

 Concern that a new school being built should not have windows facing 
the motorway or if it does they should be triple glazed and be unable to 
be opened.

 After bins have been collected there is often rubbish left on the streets 
and that care should be taken to sweep this up following collection of 
rubbish;

 The footpaths in Cross Flats Park are in poor repair;
 That shops on Dewsbury Road often leave big bins at the front instead 

of the rear of the premises making it hard for people to walk past.

The Committee noted all comments and agreed to take up these matters.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to address all the concerns raised by 
members of the public.

26 Wellbeing Report February 2015 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided the Community Committee with the following:

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.
 An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of 

the Wellbeing budget.
 Details of revenue projects agreed to date.
 Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date.
 Details of project proposals for consideration and approval.
 The current position of the Small Grants Budget.

The Area Officer presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to the following:

 Remaining balances for the Revenue Wellbeing Budget for 2014/15.
 Remaining Balances for the Youth Activities Fund Delegation 2014-15 

– remaining funds could be carried forward to next year
 The following project proposals:

o Litter bins for various locations in Middleton - £2,500
o Inner South Wellbeing Pack Scheme - £4,000
o Woodhouse Hill Allotments Project £12,000
o Befriending Project £2,500

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be noted
(b) That the revenue projects already agreed be noted.
(c) That the Activities fund elements of the wellbeing budgets be noted.
(d) That the following Wellbeing applications be approved.

o Litter bins for various locations in Middleton - £2,500
o Inner South Wellbeing Pack Scheme - £4,000

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 25th March, 2015

o Woodhouse Hill Allotments Project £12,000
o Befriending Project £2,500 – subject to Councillors receiving 

further information about this project
(e) That the Small Grants position be noted.

27 Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key Work Report 

The Area Officer  presented a report of the Assistant Director (Citizens & 
Communities) which presented Members with a summary of key work which 
the Area Support Team has been engaged in based on priorities identified by 
the Community Committee that were not covered elsewhere on the agenda.

Led by Community Committee Champions, Members discussed the following:

Children & Young People

The Children’s and Families Sub Group will be reviewing applications for 
Youth Activities Funding on 19th March. It was noted that 12,000 leaflets to be 
printed and circulated to help encourage more children into more activities.

Employment, Skills and Welfare 

The Committee were informed that there will be a number of job opportunities 
coming to the Inner South due to developments such as the expansion of the 
White Rose Centre. 

The Committee considered the request to ring fence £6,000 from the 2015/16 
budget allocation to the Inner South Employment, Skills and Welfare Board to 
fund small programmes of partnership work or initiatives identified by the 
Board. Initiatives to be approved by Members.

The Committee were also informed about the Welfare Reform Workshop held 
on 4th December 2015 and discussed the need to prepare for possible future 
cuts to welfare benefits.

Environment and Community Safety

Members were informed about the push to get the Council to work 
geographical across boundaries.

The Committee noted the improvements to safety over the bonfire weekend 
as a result of the multi-agency co-ordinated Operation Flame.

Members were informed of the Community Committee workshop to be held 
on 19th March, 6pm to 8pm, which will discuss the new Zonal working 
arrangements that share being implemented by the Environmental team.  An 
electronic invitation has been sent to all Inner South Members.

Health and Wellbeing

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 25th March, 2015

Staffing issues to support work in this area were noted. 

Members were informed that efforts are ongoing to reduce the number of 
people using GPs who don’t necessarily need to and who could use other 
service available.

The South East Health and Well Being Partnership are planning to meet to 
discuss domestic violence which was inspired by the recent Community 
Committee workshop on the issue.

The South East Clinical Commissioning Group area in the process of 
developing a mental health strategy to help identify services that need to be 
improved.

Adult Social Care

The Committee were informed that the Older People’s Working Group was 
established o 13th January 2015 where terms of reference were agreed. 

The Committee noted the various activities available for older people in the 
area but that GP’s are not always aware of what exists. It was requested that 
all GP’s surgeries in the Inner South are be contacted and informed of the 
activities and support available to older people.

It was highlighted that there was already a coach full of people committed to 
attend the Older Persons Celebration Day on Thursday 5th March 2015 at the 
Civic Hall, Leeds.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved that:

(a) That the report be noted; 
(b) £6,000 from the 2015/16 budget allocation be ringfenced to the Inner 

South Employment Skills & Welfare Board; and
(c) All GP’s surgeries in the Inner South are be contacted and informed of 

the activities and support available to older people; 
28 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

7pm, 25th March 2015.

Page 6



Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, 
Middleton Park)

Report author: Light Addaquay (07712 214 452)

Date: Wednesday 25th March 2015 For decision

Inner South Community Committee Wellbeing Budget 
Report
Purpose of report

This report seeks to provide Members with:

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.
b. An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of the Wellbeing 

budget.
c. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Table 1)
d. Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date (Table 2)
e. Details of proposed ringfences for 2015/16(sections 15-28)
f. Details of project proposals for consideration and approval ( sections 30-39)
g. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

(section 40)

Background information

1. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is 
responsible for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic 
and environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.

2. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted 
and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased 
through Wellbeing funding are completed or purchased.

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



3. Members are reminded that the necessary scrutiny of applications to satisfy our own 
processes, financial regulations and audit, requires the deadline for receipt of completed 
application to be at least five weeks prior to any Community Committee. 

4. Some applications will be approved via Delegated Decision Notice following consultation 
with Members outside of the Community Committee cycle.

Main issues

Wellbeing Budget Position 2014/15

5. The revenue budget approved by Executive Board for 2014/15 is £203,140.00. Table 1 
shows a brought forward figure of £41,264.21 which includes any underspend from 
projects completed in 2013/14 and balance unallocated to projects. The total amount of 
revenue funding available to the Community Committee for 2014/15 is therefore 
£244,404.21.

6. Table 1 shows the projects funded by the Community Committee up to a
[...]
ry:
This application is to support a series of summer festivals at the Holbeck 
Underground Ballroom (The HUB). The How To… Festivals will combine affordable, 
accessible performance and participatory activities with the aim to
encourage local people to experience different arts forms in a fun open way, breaking 
the distinction between artists and audiences and creating new roles for community to 
play in theatre beyond that of a customer. Two mini festivals will be presented on 
Sunday 31st May and Sunday 9th August.

Each Festival day will be themed. The organisation will be working with a range of 
artists, and seek to create a diverse programme of performances, talks and 
workshops that will appeal to a wide range of people in our local area. The funding 
would allow for materials to be provided for workshop training sessions, including 
cooking workshops led by the award-winning Manjits Kitchen. 

36 Project Summary: Installation of A New Shelter Steel (Waiting) For Bowlers
Name of Group or Organisation: Cross Flatts Park Bowling Club
Total Project Cost: £2000 
Amount proposed from Well Being Budget 2014/2015:£2000
Wards Covered: Beeston & Holbeck (£1,000), City & Hunslet (£1,000)
Project Summary:
Funding is being sought to provide shelter for cross Flatts Park bowling club. The aim 
of this project is give spectators and players protection during a game. The club at the 
heart of crossflatts park and is open to all visitors in the park. The facility covers two 
geographical wards in inner south and bowling as a sport is enjoyed by a cross 
section of people, from the elderly to local school children. The gate for the bowling 
green is open access for all.  

Page 18



Community Committee Plan priority: “Residents in Inner South are Active and 
Healthy”

37 Project Title: Litterbins for various locations in Beeston & Holbeck
           Name of Group or Organisation: SSE Locality Team
           Total Project Cost: £6,000.00
           Amount proposed from Wel
[...]
nner South small grants position:  

 Ward Split (£)
 Amount 

Approved B&H C&H MP

Available Budget 10000.00 5000.00 3000.00 2000.00

 

Organisation Project Name     

South Leeds Youth Theatre Project South Leeds Youth 
Theatre Project 489.20 489.20   

St Luke’s Church St Lukes Community 
Afternoon 500.00 500.00   

Middleton Park Baptist Church Middleton Park Baptist 
Church Heaters 250.00   250.00

Lady Pit Lane Allotments Raised Beds for the 
Disabled 500.00  500.00  

Kidz n Co Fun Day Fun Day 354.00 225.27  128.73
Beeston Parish Centre 
Management Committee

Communities Together 
at Harvest, 500.00 500.00   

St Andrew's Pantomime Group Puss in Boots 500.00 500.00   

Holbeck Neighbourhood Forum Community Firework 
Event 320.00 320.00   

Holbeck in Bloom Holbeck Planting 500.00 500.00   

Get Cooking Get Cooking 396.87 396.87   
Beeston Parish Centre 
Management Committee

Beeston Christmas 
Lights Switch On 470.00 470.00   

Total approved  4780.07 3901.34 500.00 378.73

Balance Remaining  5,219.93 1,098.66 2,500.00 1,621.27

Conclusion

41 The report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s Wellbeing 
Budget.

Recommendations

42 Members of the Inner South Community Committee are requested to:

a) note the contents of the report;

b) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Table 1;

c) note the Activities fund projects already agreed as listed in Table 2;

d)  consider proposed ringfences for 2015/16 sections 15-28;

e) consider the Wellbeing applications set out at sections 30-39;

f) note the Small Grants situation in 40;

Page 20



Report of the South East Area Leader

Report to: Inner South Community Committee (Beeston & Holbeck, City & Hunslet, 
Middleton Park)

Report author: Taj Virdee (07525886367)

Date: Wednesday 25th March 2015 For decision

Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key 
Work Report
Purpose of report

1. To bring to Members’ attention, a summary of key work which the Area Support Team 
are e
[...]
Jess clusters are one of 9 clusters across the city piloting this work. 

5.2.2 Child Sexual Exploitation – a session for the South East Locality was held on 22nd 
January 2015 at Bitmogate with 25 people from across the area invited including; 
schools, health centres, housing colleagues and others.  A further awareness 
session is planned in May 2015.

6.0 Updates by theme: Health and Wellbeing
Community Champion: Cllr Paul Truswell

The following work provides an update of the Health & Wellbeing activities taking        
place:

6.1      Social Prescribing - A funding bid has now been submitted to LSE CCG to support 
the development of a social prescribing project in the Leeds South and East area

6.1.2   Health Presence in Local Community Hubs - Plans have now progressed to 
address the need for more health presence in the locality hub.  The health trainer 
service will be present at both St George’s Hub in Middleton and at Dewsbury Road 
One Stop Centre from week commencing 23rd February 2015. The health trainers 
will be at both centres on Mondays for a 5 hour period where they will  take referrals 
from One Stop Centre staff and frontline workers. Their role will be to provide an 
assessment of health and wellbeing need for the individual; provide one to one 
support to individuals to improve their health and wellbeing; signpost, and where 
needed provide an advocacy role to assist individuals to access local health and 
wellbeing activities. The project is due to run for 10 months and is being funded by 
Public Health.

6.1.3   Mental Health – Funding has been agreed in principle by both Public Health and 
Inner South Community Committee for ‘Making Space’, an organisation who have 
run a successful Befriending and Peer Support Service for people with enduring 
Mental Health conditions in Leeds for over 15 years.  The funding will increase 
capacity within the service to take referrals from frontline staff in LS10 and LS11. 
Briefings will be given to staff 
[...]
 and 
discuss the options for its future.

8.2.3 The following options were discussed 
 The Old Cockburn Sports Hall is taken over and operated by a local Third sector 

organisation. Within the terms of this arrangement existing current Centre users will 
be protected and there will be work to encourage wider community use. 

 The Centre is closed for use by the public and is used by LCC for alternative 
provisions.

 The Centre operates in its current format and council subsidises any loss made 
throughout the year

8.2.4 The product of the consultation will be reported back to the Council’s Executive 
Board with timescales for further action. 

9.0 Conclusions

Page 25



10.1 The report provides up to date information on key areas of work for the Community 
Committee.

11.0 Recommendations

11.1 The Community Committee is asked to:

a) Note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate.

Background documents1

There are no background documents associated with this paper.

Page 26



Report of the City Solicitor

Report to: Inner South Community Committee, Beeston and Holbeck, City and 
Hunslet, Middleton Park

Report author: Gerard Watson, Senior Governance Officer, 0113 395 2194

Date: 25th March 2015 For decision

Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee 
Meetings 2015/2016  

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to request Members to give consideration to agreeing the 
proposed Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2015/2016 municipal year, 
whilst also considering whether any revisions to the current meeting and venue 
arrangements should be explored.

Main issues

Meeting Schedule

2. The Procedure Rules state that there shall be at least four ordinary or ‘business’ 
meetings of each Community Committee in each municipal year and that a schedule of 
meetings will be approved by each Community Committee. In 2014/15, this Committee 
held 4 business meetings. 

3. To be consistent with the number of meetings held in 201
[...]
2015/16, Members are requested to agree the arrangements for the same period.  

Recommendations

13. Members are requested to consider the options detailed within the report and to agree 
the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2015/16 municipal year (as detailed at 
paragraph 7), in order that they may be included within the Council diary for the same 
period. 

14. Members are requested to give consideration as to whether they wish to continue with 
the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or whether they would like to 
request any amendments to such arrangements. 

Background information

 Not applicable

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Community Committee Workshop - Health and Wellbeing Workshop
	6 MINUTES - 11th February 2015
	8 Wellbeing Report March 2015
	9 Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key Work Report
	10 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2015/2016



Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved as a correct record at
The meeting held on 10th June 2015

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair

Councillors J Blake, P Davey, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, E Nash, A Ogilvie and P Truswell

29 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

30 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

31 LATE ITEMS 

There were no formal late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
However supplementary information, a wellbeing application from BCM 
Cluster Vulnerable Children’s Summer Camp was submitted with regards to 
Agenda Item 8 “Wellbeing Report March 2015” Minute No. 36 refers.

32 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’ 

No declarations were made.

33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Congreve.

34 MINUTES - 11th February 2015 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 11th February 2015 were 
approved as a correct record. 

35 Matters Arising 

Minute No 25 – Open Forum

The Committee were informed that with regards to vehicles parking on double 
yellow lines and on the path at the garage on Dewsbury Road that contact 
had been made with the relevant organisations and that actions will be taken.



Final Minutes approved as a correct record at
The meeting held on 10th June 2015

With regards to the footpaths in Cross Flatts Park maintenance work has 
been requested.

In terms of large bins being left out by shops on Dewsbury Road, Council 
Officers have visited the offending shops to ensure bins are kept at the rear of 
buildings.

Minute No. 27 Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key Work

Councillor Blake confirmed that the “Where It’s At” Booklet had now been 
printed and circulated and sent to all children and doctors surgeries. The 
booklet informs children of all events and activities taking place in the city.

36 OPEN FORUM 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee. 

No issues were raised by members of the public who were present.

37 Wellbeing Report March 2015 

The report of the South East Area Leader provided the Community Committee 
with the following:

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position.
 An update on both the revenue and youth activities fund elements of 

the Wellbeing budget.
 Details of revenue projects agreed to date.
 Details of Youth Activities Fund agreed to date.
 Details of proposed ringfences for 2015/16.
 Details of project proposals for consideration and approval.
 The current position of the Small Grants Budget.

The Area Officer presented the report.

Members requested that £1,600 of the City and Hunslet Ward budget be 
allocated to skips and that a one off skip be provided to the allotment in City 
and Hunslet Ward.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Note the contents of the report;
(b) Note the revenue projects already agreed as detailed at Table 1 of the 

submitted report;
(c) Note the activities fund projects already agreed as listed at Table 2 of 

the submitted report;



Final Minutes approved as a correct record at
The meeting held on 10th June 2015

(d) Agree the proposed ring fences for 2015/16 as detailed within sections 
15-28 of the submitted report;

(e) That the following wellbeing applications be agreed:

Project Name of 
Group/Organisation

Amount 
Proposed 
from 
Wellbeing 
Budget 
2014/15

Wards 
Covered

Decision

Belle Isle 
Gala

Belle Isle Tenant 
Management 
Organisation

£2,500 Middleton Park £2,500
APPROVED

Middleton 
Gala

Area Support Team £2,500 Middleton Park £2,500
APPROVED

Holbeck 
Gala

Holbeck Gala £3,500 Beeston and 
Holbeck, City 
and Hunslet

Beeston and 
Holbeck 
(£2,334), City 
and Hunslet 
(£1,166)
APPROVED

Beeston 
Festival

Beeston Festival £5,000 Beeston and 
Holbeck, City 
and Hunslet

Beeston and 
Holbeck 
(£2,500), City 
and Hunslet 
(£2,500)
APPROVED

Bands In 
The Park 
and dog 
Show

Friends of Cross 
Flatts Park

£2,300 Beeston and 
Holbeck, City 
and Hunslet

Beeston and 
Holbeck 
(£1,150), City 
and Hunslet 
(£1,150)
APPROVED

Hunslet 
Festival

Friends of Middleton 
Park

£1,230 City and 
Hunslet

City and 
Hunslet 
(£1,230)
APPROVED

Middleton 
Park 
Summer 
Programme

Friends of Middleton 
Park Summer 
Programme

£2,650 Middleton Park Middleton 
Park 
(£2,650)
APPROVED

Irish Arts 
foundation: 
community 
participation 
& learning 
programme 
2015/16

Leeds Irish Arts 
Foundation

£2,500 Beeston & 
Holbeck & City 
& Hunslet 

Beeston & 
Holbeck 
(£1,125); City 
& Hunslet 
(£1,125)
APPROVED

Purchase of Middleton Park £900 All Three Wards Beeston & 



Final Minutes approved as a correct record at
The meeting held on 10th June 2015

Grader for 
Equestrian 
Arena 
Surface

Equestrian Centre 
for the Disabled

Holbeck 
(£300); City 
& Hunslet 
(£300); 
Middleton 
Park (£300)
APPROVED

Hanging 
baskets and 
planters for 
Belle Isle 
and 
Middleton

Belle Isle and 
Middleton In Bloom

£3,829 Middleton Park Middleton 
Park 
(£3,829)
APPROVED

Wednesday 
Morning 
Community 
Drop In 
Club

Hunslet Methodist 
Church

£2,562 City & Hunslet City & 
Hunslet 
(£2,562)
APPROVED

How To… 
Festivals 
2015

Slung Low £1,225 Beeston & 
Holbeck

Beeston & 
Holbeck 
(£1,225)
APPROVED

Installation 
of A New 
Shelter 
Steel 
(Waiting) 
For Bowlers

Cross Flatts Park 
Bowling Club

£2000 Beeston & 
Holbeck ,City & 
Hunslet 

Beeston & 
Holbeck 
(£1,000), City 
& Hunslet 
(£1,000)
APPROVED

Litterbins 
for various 
locations in 
Beeston & 
Holbeck

SSE Locality Team £6,000 Beeston and 
Holbeck

Beeston and 
Holbeck 
(£6,000)
APPROVED

Anti-
dog/Litter 
Fouling 
Signs for 
Beeston & 
Holbeck 
Ward

LCC South and 
Outer East Locality 
Team

£4,200 Beeston and 
Holbeck

Beeston and 
Holbeck 
(£4,200)
APPROVED

BCM 
Cluster 
Vulnerable 
Children’s 
Summer 
Camp

Beeston, Cottingley 
and Middleton 
Cluster

£3,000 All Three Wards Beeston & 
Holbeck 
(£1500); City 
& Hunslet 
(£375); 
Middleton 
Park (£1125)
APPROVED

Grit Bins for LCC South and £1,683 Beeston and Beeston and 



Final Minutes approved as a correct record at
The meeting held on 10th June 2015

Beeston 
and 
Holbeck 
Ward

Outer East Locality 
Team

Holbeck Holbeck 
(£1,683)
APPROVED

(f) Note the small grant position as set out at paragraph 40 of the 
submitted report; and

(g) Agree that an additional £1,600  be allocated to skips for the City and 
Hunslet Ward.

38 Inner South Community Committee Summary of Key Work Report 

The Area Officer  presented a report of the South East Area Leader which 
presented Members with a summary of key work which the Area Support 
Team has been engaged in based on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee that were not covered elsewhere on the agenda.

Led by Community Committee Champions, Members discussed the following:

Children and families sub group

The Committee were informed that the sub group met on the 19th March to 
review applications for the Youth Activities Funding.  Recommendations will 
be shared by email to Members.

Employment, Skills and Welfare 

The Committee were informed about the proposed new cinema and 
expansion plans for the White Rose Shopping Centre. This led to discussion 
about ongoing work with colleges and employers to get the right courses for 
young people so that they can take up jobs created by the new developments 
in Leeds.

The ongoing work to help get adults over 50 back into employment was 
highlighted to Members.

Environment and Community Safety

The Committee were informed of the success of the workshop entitled “Have 
your say on Environmental Issues in your local area” which took place on 19th 
March at the Beeston Village Community Centre.

Health and Wellbeing

The Committee were informed that the health and wellbeing workshop held 
prior to the Community Committee meeting fitted with the funding bid that has 
been submitted to LSE CCG to support the development of a social 



Final Minutes approved as a correct record at
The meeting held on 10th June 2015

prescribing project in the Leeds South and East Area. This is designed to help 
reduce the need to go to a GP in some circumstances.

The Committee noted that there were now Health Trainers available at the St 
George’s Hub in Middleton.

Adult Social Care

The Committee were informed of the success of the Inner South Older 
Persons event on 5th March 2015 at Civic Hall.

A suggestion was made that a booklet be created and circulated to older 
people which would inform them of events being organised for older people.

It was agreed that parking provision for people attending events organised by 
Inner South Members at the Civic Hall would be given consideration.

Integrated Locality Working

It was confirmed The Neighbourhood Improvement Boards across Inner 
South were meeting regularly and that residents would be welcome to attend.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report.
39 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2015/2016 

 The report of the City Solicitor requested that Members give consideration to 
agreeing a Community Committee schedule for the 2015/16 municipal year 
and to also give consideration as to whether any revisions to the current 
meeting and venue arrangements should be explored.

The following dates and times had been proposed in the report:

24 June 2015
9 September 2015
9 December 2015
9 March 2016

Meetings to be held on a Wednesday with a 7.00 p.m. start time for the formal 
business meeting.

Members discussed the date and time of the meeting proposed for June 2015 
and agreed they would give this further discussion outside the meeting due to 
the 24th June clashing with a celebration event.  There would also be an 
additional meeting for the appointment of the Chair of the Community 
Committee prior to the 2015/16 Annual Council meeting.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the following dates agreed:

Wednesday 9 September 2015



Final Minutes approved as a correct record at
The meeting held on 10th June 2015

Wednesday 9 December 2015
Wednesday 9 March 2016

Formal business meetings to commence at 7.00pm.


